Irish Sport Horse Studbook - Introduction

| -'fCastIEﬁeld Eclipse (ISH)

L]
is the leading Irish Sport Horse Approved I"Sh Spo rt
in /BFSH showjumping rankings.

2002 bay mare by OBOS Quality 004 (OLD) =
‘out of Furisto Clover Hill (ISH)

e @ . HorseStallions

Irish Sport Horse Studbook Breeders’ Annual
incorporating Stallion Progeny Performance

HSI providing information to help breeders make decisions



Irish Sport Horse Studbook - Introduction

An extract from the
Irish Sport Horse Studbook
Stallion Book

The Irish Sport Horse Studbook is maintained by

Horse Sport Ireland and the Northern Ireland Horse Board

Horse Sport Ireland
First Floor, Beech House, Millennium Park,
Osberstown, Naas, Co. Kildare, Ireland
Telephone: 045 850800. Int: +353 45 850800
Fax: 045 850850. Int: +353 45 850850
Email: info@horsesportireland.ie

Website: www.horsesportireland.ie

Northern Ireland Horse Board

Office Suite, Meadows Equestrian Centre
Embankment Road, Lurgan
Co. Armagh, BT66 6NE, Northern Ireland

Telephone: 028 38 343355
Fax: 028 38 325332
Email: info@nihorseboard.org

Website: www.nihorseboard.org

Copyright
© Horse Sport Ireland 2015



CONTENTS

® @ & 6 6 O O O O O OO O > o o

*

Irish Sport Horse Studbook, Classification & Process
Irish Sport Horse Studbook Stallion Star Rating Criteria
Performance Information

Linear Profiling

User's Guide on Linear Profiling

Abbreviations

Index of Approved Stallions

Index of 5 Star Stallions and 4 Star Stallions

Index of Stallions by County

Stallions

Connemara Pony Breeders Society Stallions

Listing of stallions which are not approved in the Irish Sport Horse Studbook
Irish Sport Horse Studbook Genetic Evaluation Report 2015
Listing of Irish Sport Horse Mares of High Genetic Merit

Listing of stallions by popularity

Stallions that have passed Stage 1 of the Irish Sport Horse Studbook Stallion

Selection Process
Traditional Irish Sport Horse Stallions

Obituary

O 00 N U b

10
11
14
15
18
284
296
309
326
328

329
330
331




IRISH SPORT HORSE STUDBOOK

IRISH SPORT HORSE (ISH) STUDBOOK

CLASSIFICATION OF STALLIONS IN THE MAIN SECTION OF THE ISH STUDBOOK

L

APPROVED: Stallions that have met all veterinary and inspection/performance requirements. Approved
stallions are eligible for Star Ratings, ranging from 1 to 5 stars, based on their own performance or their
progeny’s performance in FEI disciplines.

RECOGNISED: Foreign bred performance stallions standing outside of Ireland that are registered in the main
section of a studbook that is a full member of the World Breeding Federation for Sport Horses (WBFSH) and
have met specified performance/progeny performance criteria and submit a declaration from their
originating studbook stating that they have met the veterinary requirements for that studbook.

PRELIMINARY APPROVED (PA): Stallions aged between 4 and 12 years of age that have met the veterinary
requirements and the Stage 1 and Stage 2 inspection requirements.

PRELININARY RECOGNISED: Foreign bred performance stallions aged between 4 and 12 years old, standing
outside of Ireland that are registered in the main section of a studbook that is a full member of the WBFSH
and meet specified performance and studbook criteria.

Not ApPROVED 1 (NA1): Stallions that have met the veterinary requirements but have not met, or have not
yet met, the inspection (conformation, movement, athleticism) or performance requirements. NA1 stallions
can be upgraded to Approved status if they meet specified pedigree and performance criteria. Stallions that
were previously classified as Section 1 (S1) are classified in this class.

NoT APPROVED 2 (NA2): Stallions that have not met the veterinary requirements. Stallions that were
previously classified as Section 2 (S2) are classified in this class.

ENTRY (ENT): Stallions that have not come forward for a veterinary examination or inspection.

ISH STALLION ASSESSMENT PROCESS

¢

STAGE 1: Stallions must be a minimum of 3 years of age to be presented for the Stage 1 inspection. Stallions
undergo a veterinary examination (including X-Rays) and an assessment of their conformation, movement
and athleticism using linear scoring. Movement is assessed both in hand and loose and athleticism is
assessed by means of loose jumping. Older stallions can opt to have their athleticism assessed under saddle.

Stallions that meet the inspection and veterinary requirements are invited to participate in the Stage 2
inspections.

STAGE 2: Stallions must be a minimum of 4 years of age to be presented for the Stage 2 inspection which is a
ridden assessment. Stallions are required to complete a course of up to 8 fences ridden by their own rider
and by a test rider appointed by HSI. Each stallion undergoes a further veterinary examination and an
assessment of their gaits and athleticism under saddle.

Stallions that meet the veterinary and inspection requirements in the Stage 2 inspections are classified as
‘Preliminary Approved (PA)’ and proceed to Stage 3.

STAGE 3: ‘Preliminary Approved (PA)’ stallions aged between 4 and 12 years of age undergo Stage 3 of the
assessment process which involves a review of the stallion’s own performance and/or his progeny’s
performance. This review takes place annually between the ages of 6 and 12 years and stallions that are
deemed to have sufficient performance/progeny performance are upgraded to ‘Approved’. Stallions with
insufficient performance/progeny performance by the age of 12 years can be re-classified as ‘Not Approved
1 (NA1).




IRISH SPORT HORSE STUDBOOK STALLION STAR RATING CRITERIA

Sport Horse & Thoroughbred stallions that are classified as APPROVED. RECOGNISED or SUPPLEMENTARY APPROVED in
the Irish Sport Horse Studbook are eligible to be awarded star ratings, ranging from 1 to 5, based on their performance
and their progeny’s performance in FEI disciplines. The following is the Irish Sport Horse Studbook Stallion Star Rating
Criteria as of the 1* January 2013. Please note that the criteria is subject to future changes.

Minimum Performances Required for each Rating Level

equivalent’) or
higher

least 1.45m at
CSI/CSIO level or 2
top 4 placings in

Rating Type 5% 4* 3* 2% 1*
Stallion 2 double clear 2 double clear 2 double clear 2 double clear 2 double clear
performance | rounds at CSI/CSIO | rounds at CSI/CSIO | rounds at CSI/CSIO | rounds at CSI/CSIO rounds at
- 5* level in FEI 3* or CSI/CSIO 4* 3* level in FEI 2* level in FEI National 1.40m
Showjumping | competitions (GP level in FEI competitions or 2 competitions or 2 level or
or Nations’ Cup competitions (GP double clear double clear rounds equivalent® or
class fence height or Nations’ Cup rounds in FEI in FEI competitions higher
at least 1.50m or class fence height competitions at a at a fence height of or2top4
equivalent %) at least 1.50m or fence height of at at least 1.40m at placings in FEI

CSI/CSIO level or 2
top 4 placings in FEI
speed classes at a

speed classes at a
fence height of at
least 1.40m at

Showjumping

rounds at CSI/CSIO
4* level in FEI
competitions (GP
or Nations’ Cup
class fence height
at least 1.50m or
equivalent’) or
higher

rounds at CSI/CSIO
3* level in FEI
competitions or 2
double clear
rounds in FEI
competitions at a
fence height of at
least 1.45m at
CSI/CSIO level or 2
top 4 placings in
FEI speed classes
at a fence height of
at least 1. 50m at
CSI/CSIO level or
higher

rounds at CSI/CSIO
2* level in FEI
competitions or 2
double clear
rounds in FEI
competitions at a
fence height of at
least 1.40m at
CSI/CSIO level or 2
top 4 placings in
FEIl speed classes
at a fence height of
at least 1.45m at
CSI/CSIO level or 2
double clear
rounds at National
1.50m level® or
higher

FEI speed classes™ fence height of at CSI/CSIO level
at a fence height of least 1.45m at
at least 1.50m at CSI/CSIO level or 2
CSI/CSIO level or double clear rounds
higher at National 1.50m
level® or higher
Stallion 2 MERs™ at CCl 4* | 2 MERs™ at CCl 3* 2 MERs™ at 2 Top 25% finishes 2 Top 10%
performance level™ level' or higher CIC/CNC 3* level or | at CCl 2* level™ or finishes at
— Eventing higher higher CIC/CNC 2* level
or higher
Stallion 2 placings at 2 placings at 2 placings at 2 placings at 2 placings at
performance CDI/CDIO5*level CDI/CDIO4*|evel CDI/CDIO3*level CDI2*level (big tour | Prix St Georges or
- Dressage (big tour or (big tour or (big tour or or equivalent) with Intermediate |
equivalent) with a equivalent) with a equivalent) with a a score of 65% or level with a score
score of 65% or score of 65% or score of 65% or higher of 65% or higher
higher higher higher
Stallion 2 progeny each 2 progeny each 2 progeny each 2 progeny each with 2 progeny each
progeny - with 2 double clear | with 2 double clear | with 2 double clear 2 double clear with 2 double

rounds at National
1.40m level or
equivalent® or 2 top
4 placings in FEI
speed classes at a
fence height of at
least 1.40m at
CSI/CSIO level or
higher

clear rounds at

National 1.30m
level or

equivalent” or
higher

Stallion
progeny —
Eventing

2 progeny each

with 2 MERs™ at

CCl 3* level™ or
higher

2 progeny each
with 2 MERs™ at
CIC/CNC 3* level or
higher

2 progeny each
with 2 Top 25%
finishes at CCI 2*
level™ or higher

2 progeny each with
2 Top 10% finishes
at CIC/CNC 2* level

or higher

2 progeny each
with 2 Top 25%
finishes at CCI 1*
level”

Stallion
progeny —
Dressage

2 progeny each
with 2 top placings
at CDI/CDIO4*|evel

(big tour or
equivalent) with a
score of 65% or

higher

2 progeny each
with 2 top placings
at CDI/CDIO3*level

(big tour or
equivalent) with a
score of 65% or

higher

2 progeny each
with 2 top placings
at
CDI2*level (big
tour or equivalent)
with a score of

65% or higher

2 progeny each with
2 top placings at
Prix St Georges or
Intermediate | level
or higher

2 progeny each
with 2 top
placings at

National
Advanced level
with a score of
65% or higher




IRISH SPORT HORSE STUDBOOK STALLION STAR RATING CRITERIA

! Equivalent includes a Top 4 placing at CSI/CSIO 5* Grand Prix or major championships. Also includes top 4 placings
and double clear rounds at Olympic Games, World Championships and European Championships.

% Equivalent includes FEI competitions at a fence height of at least 1.50m run according to one of the following FEI
articles: 238.2.2, 264 (Nations Cup), 273 (Competitions over two rounds), 274 (Competitions in two phases), 275
(Competitions in groups with a winning round), 276 (Competitions with winning round), 277 (Derby — only those with
jump-off). FEI competitions include only those that are eligible for ranking points. For competitions taking place in
2010 and earlier, see the FEI “Rules for the Calculation of Points for the Rolex Rankings” on the FEI website.
Competitions taking place from 2011 onwards, the set of rules for the calculation of points that is in place at the time
of the competition will be used.

* Includes at all CSI/CSIO 1* and National affiliated classes with two rounds or one round and a jump-off at 1.50m or
above

* Includes all National affiliated classes with two rounds or one round and a jump-off at or above 1.40m

% ncludes Olympic Games and World Championships

" Includes European Championships

2 Includes European Young Rider (U21) Championships

3 Includes European Junior Rider (U18) Championships

" Includes FEI competitions run according to one of the following FEI articles: 238.2.1, 239, 263 (Hunting
competitions or Speed and Handiness Competitions)

> MERs are the Minimum Eligibility Requirements as set out by the FEI. For 2010, MERs are set out in Article 506 of
the FEI Rules for Eventing. In summary, a minimum eligibility requirement (MER) is achieved by completing a
competition within minimum parameters of all round performance. As follows: Dressage Test:not more than 75
penalty points. Cross-Country Test: a clear round (0 penalties) at obstacles for CIC events and maximum 20 penalties
at a CCl event and not more than 90 seconds exceeding the optimum time (120 seconds at 4* events). Jumping Test:
not more than 16 penalties at obstacles.




PERFORMANCE INFORMATION

PERFORMANCE POINTS IN NATIONAL COMPETITION IN IRELAND.
Performance information at national level for showjumping, eventing and dressage in Ireland for individual stallions
and their progeny are included for each stallion where available. Such performance data was supplied by
Showjumping Ireland (up to 7 February 2015), Eventing Ireland (up to 4 December 2014) and Dressage Ireland (up to
20 January 2015) and are included in respect of horses registered in the Irish Horse Register.

SHOWJUMPING IRELAND (SJI)
Beech House, Millennium Park,
Osberstown, Naas, Co. Kildare

Tel: 045 852230; Fax: 045 852296

Email: info@sjai.ie
Website: www.sji.ie

EVENTING IRELAND (El)
Beech House, Millennium Park,
Osberstown, Naas, Co. Kildare

Tel: 045 854545; Fax: 045 940502
Email:
headoffice@eventingireland.com
Website:
www.eventingireland.com

DRESSAGE IRELAND (EI)
Killedmond, Borris, Co. Carlow
Tel: 059 9771728
Fax: 059 9771728
Email: info@dressageireland.ie
Website: www.dressageireland.ie

GRADES POINTS GRADES POINTS GRADES POINTS

Grade E 0-30 Novice 0-20 Preliminary Up to 49
Grade D 31-75 Intermediate 21-60 Novice Upto 124
Grade C 76-150 Advanced 60+ Elementary Up to 199
Grade B 151-200 Medium Up to 299
Grade A 201+ Adv. Medium Up to 374

Advanced Open to any
Horse

PERFORMANCE INFORMATION WITH FEI POINTS IN INTERNATIONAL COMPETITION

Each year the WBFSH publishes showjumping, eventing and dressage rankings for horses competing at international
level in showjumping, eventing and dressage (see www.wbfsh.com).

Included in this publication is the combined number of FEI points for showjumping and eventing, as published in the
WBFSH rankings list from 2004 to 2014, for the progeny of individual stallions. Also included is the combined FElI
points published on the WBFSH ranking list from 2006 to 2014 for dressage.

NOTE: Every effort has been made to ensure that all the data contained in this publication have been accurately
collated. However, since the information has been collated from a number of sources it may be incomplete in some
instances.

Horse Sport Ireland shall not be held responsible for any inaccuracies herein.

Horse Sport Ireland shall not be responsible for documenting the performance of horses which are not registered in
the Irish Horse Register.

Horse Sport Ireland wishes to acknowledge the co-operation of the World Breeding Federation for Sport Horses
(WBFSH), Fédération Equestre Internationale (FEI), Showjumping Ireland, Eventing Ireland and Dressage Ireland.

Trademarks

Irish Sport Horse ®, Irish Horse Register ® and Horse Sport Ireland ® are registered trademarks
of Horse Sport Ireland.




LINEAR PROFILING

Linear scoring was introduced in 2010 under the new Horse Sport Ireland inspection process for the Irish Sport Horse
and Irish Draught Horse Studbooks. Linear scoring is a descriptive method of assessing a horse, describing where a
horse lies between the biological extremes for any given trait. For example, the trait ‘Stance of Forelegs’ describes
where a horse lies in relation to the two extremes for that trait, i.e. between obviously ‘Back at Knee’ and obviously
‘Over at Knee’.

Trait Obvious Average | Obvious
a b c d e f g h i
Stance of Forelegs | Back at Knee [111 11 [T 0101 (010711

A horse that receives an ‘a’ for ‘Stance of Forelegs’ is being described by the inspection panel as being very obviously
‘Back at Knee’, while a horse that received a score of ‘i’ is being described as very obviously ‘Over at Knee’. A horse
that receives a score of ‘e’ is being described as average for ‘Stance of Forelegs’ (neither over or back at knee).
Linear scoring is strictly about making observations on a horses traits and the average score is not always the most
desirable. For example, the trait ‘Scope’ is assessed when the horse is jumped loose or under saddle. Horses are
described in terms of where they lie between having ‘Much’ or ‘Little’ Scope. In this case scoring an ‘a’ for obviously
‘Much Scope’ is preferable to scoring an ‘e’ for ‘Average Scope’.

Trait Obvious Average Obvious
a b ¢ d e f g h i
Scope Much (1 0101 | 01 0101 | 01 [1[1]Little

There are 37 different traits that are scored on the Irish Sport Horse linear score sheet. 19 of these are conformation
traits (eg. Position of Shoulder, Stance of Forelegs, Stance of Hindlegs), 9 are movement traits (eg. Trot Length of
Stride, Trot Balance) and 9 are athleticism traits (eg. Scope).

In this publication linear profiles are published for all stallions that underwent the Irish Sport Horse Studbook
inspection process between 2010 and 2015 and were classified as APPROVED.




LINEAR PROFILING

USERS GUIDE

SAMPLE LINEAR PROFILE FOR AN IRISH DRAUGHT HORSE

obvious
b c d e f

a

Linear Profile
average

obvious

Short
neck

g V

™~

Heavy
muscling
of neck

Body: shape Rel:%\
Head Fine
Head-neck connection Light
Length of neck Long
Muscling of neck Heawvy
Pasition of neck Vertical
Height of withers High
Pasition of shoulder Sloping
Barrel Desp
Line of back Strong
Line of loins Strong
Shape of croup Sloping
Length of croup Long 'H
Forearm Strong [
Cannon bone length Short
Substance of legs Heawvy
Stance of forelegs Over at knee
Stance of pastern Sloping
Heels High
Stance of hind legs Sickle
Knees (front view) Big
Stance of fore legs Toed in
Shape of feet Wide
Quality of legs Lean
Hindquarters and gaskins Stron
Stance of hind legs Cow-hocke

Very

deep

barrel |
heels

Obwously
ID breed

type

1"
=

Type Breed standard
Walk: length of stride Long
Walk: correctness Toedin
Trot: length of stride Long
Trot: correctness Correct
Trot: elasticity Elastic
Trot: impulsion Powerful
Trot: balance Carrying
Canter: legnth of stride Long
Canter: impulsion Powerful
Canter: balance Carrying
Reflexes Quick
Technique: forelegs Bent
Technique: back Rounded
Technique: haunches Open
Scope Much
Elasticity Supple
Care Careful
Attitude Much
Careful
when
jumping

Square
Plain
Heawvy
Short
Poor
Harizontal
Flat
Straight

Shallow
Weak

Weak
Flat

Short

Weak
Long
Light
Back at knee
Upright
Low
Straight
Small
Toed out
Marrow
Blurred

Weak
Bow-hocked

Mot breed standard

Short
Toed out
Short
Incorrect
Stiff
Weak
Pushing
Short
Weak
Pushing

Slow
Stretched
Hollow
Tight

Little

Stiff

Not careful
Little

J

S1Ivd] NOILVYINHO4ANOD

SLIVY]
INIWIAON

SLIVd ]
ISIDILITHLY




ABBREVIATIONS

STUDBOOK CLASSIFICATIONS BREEDS
APP Approved TB. Thoroughbred
PA Preliminary Approved ISH. Ir!sh Sport Horse
ID. Irish Draught
SA Supplementary Approved IDC1 Class 1 Irish Draught
REC Recognised RID. Registered Irish Draught
PREC Preliminary Recognised AID. Appendix Irish Draught
CP. Connemara Pony
NA1 Not Approved 1 RP. Riding Pony
NA2 Not Approved 2 AA. Anglo-Arab
ENT Entry AEAS Anglo European Auxillary Studbook
AES. Anglo European Studbook
c1 Class 1 ANAA Stud Book Frangais du Cheval Anglo Arabe
Cc2 Class 2 ANSF Stud Book de Cheval de Selle Francais
C3 Class 3 BAD-WU Pferdezuchterband Baden-Wiirttenberg
ca Class 4 BAVAR Landesverband Bayerischer Pferdeziichter e.V.
BEWSB. Belgian Warmblood
BHHS The British Hannovarian Society
SEX CATEGORY BRAND Pferdezuchtverband Brandenburg-Anhalt e.V.
C Colt BW. British Warmblood
F Female BWP Belgian Warmblood
CDESP Caballo De Deportte Espanol
G Gelding DR. Deutches Reitpony
S Stallion DW. Danish Warmblood
DWB Danish Warmblood Society
ENCI. Italian Sport Horse
COLOUR FWB The Finnish Breeding Association
AP Appaloosa HANN Hannoveraner Verband e.V.
B Bay HESS. Hessischer
HOLST Verband der Ziichter des Holsteiner Pferdes e.V.
BL Black HSH Hungarian Sport Horse Breeders Assocation
BR Brown IRIP. Irish Riding Pony
CH Chestnut KWPN Royal Warmblood Studbook of the Netherlands
CR Cream MECKL Verband der Pferdeziichter Mecklenburg
Vorpommern e.V.
DN Dun NFVH. Norsk Forening Varmblodig Hesteavl
GR Grey NRPS Nederlands Rijpaarden en Pony Stamboek
P Palomino NWB Norwegian Warmblood Assocation
- NWP. Nederlands Welsh Pony & Cob Studbook
Pl Piebald OLDBG verband der Zlchter des Oldenburger Pferdes e.V.
RO Roan PBA. Pure Bred Arab
SK Skewbald PTBA Part Bred Arab
- RHEIN Rheinisches Pferdestammbuch e.V.
WH White SATHU Pferdezuchverband Saschsen-Thiiringen e.V.
sBs Studbook for Belgian Sport Horses
ORGANISATIONS SF. Selle Francais
SHBGB Sport Horse Breeding of Great Britain
D.I. Dress?ge Ireland SSH Scottish Sport Horse
E.l. Eventing Ireland SWB Swedish Warmblood Assocation
F.E.l. Fédération Equestre Internationale SWWAB. Swiss Warmblood
H.S.I. Horse Sport Ireland TF. French Trotter
- - TRAK Verband der Ziichter und Freunde des
SJ.L Showjumping Ireland Ostpruessischen Warmblutpferdes
W.B.F.S.H. | World Breeding Federation for Sport Trakehner Abstammung e.V.
Horses UNIRE Unione Nazionale Incremento Razze Equine
WESTF Westfélisches Pferdestammbuch e.V.
WNTR. Weatherby's Non-Thoroughbred
TRADITIONAL IRISH HORSE ZANG Studbook Zangersheide
ZVCH Swiss Warmblood
{TIH} Traditional Irish Horse ZVDP Zuchtverband fiir Deutsche Pferde e.V.
ZWEIB Pferdezuchtverband Rheinland-Pfalz-Saar e.V.

10




INDEX OF APPROVED STALLIONS BY BREED

INDEX OF APPROVED STALLIONS BY BREED

IRISH SPORT HORSE STALLIONS

ARDCOLUM DUKE {TIH} vveoreeeennn. 25
BAHRAIN CRUISE {TIH} cvveovveeeerereerenns 30
BEOWULF .o, 37
BOHERDEAL CLOVER {TIH} ....verreenee. 39
CAPTAIN CARNUTE ..o, 45
CAPTAIN CLOVER {TIH} oo 46
CARA TOUCHE ..o 48
CARRICK DIAMOND LAD {TIH}............ 53
CLOVER BRIGADE {TIH} .o 71
CLOVER ECHO {TIH} evvorveeeeeeeeerererenns 72
CLOVER FLUSH {TIH}..vveerverrrrerererene. 74
COEVERS DIAMOND BOY {TIH} .......... 76
COLIN DIAMOND {TIH} oo, 79
COTTAGE FIRE [IRE] cvervveeeereerereseerenns 89
COUGAR {TIH} werreeeeeeeereeeesereseveenees 90
CRUISE ON {TIH} evvooveeeeereeerereeseeerenees 92
CRUISING {TIH}.veeeeeeeeerersereseeeenees 93
CRUISINGS MICKY FINN {TIH}..conven.... 99
DRAIOCHT DUBH.....oovereeereereeeereene 110
FIRST OF MANY {TIH} veovveerereeeeeenen. 116
FLEXIBLE {TIH} cvvovereeereeeeseeeeeeeeseeene 118
FURISTO'S DIAMOND ..., 122
GALLANT CAVALIER ..., 124
GATSBY oo eeeeseseeseses 125
KENNEDYS CLOVER {TIH}...veerrvernnen. 156
KINGS MASTER {TIH} c.covverereeeeeenene 157
KNOCK DIAMOND VIEW {TIH}.......... 158
LE ONE {TIH} eerveeeeeeeeereeeeseeeeeeesenene 167
LEESIDE RANGER {TIH} cevvoovereeennen. 168
LOUGHEHOE GUY {TIH}vvovereeeeenen. 175
MOORES CLOVER {TIH} cvververrrenen. 187
OLDTOWN KC {TIH} cvvoeverreerereererenne. 204
PUISSANCE {TIH} vvveoeveereerereeeeenenene 212
RANTIS DIAMOND {TIH} ..o, 227
RINGFORT CRUISE ... 231
ROYAL CONCORDE .....corverererreresenen. 233
SAMGEMUIEE ..o 235
SILVER BANNER {TIH} covoorveeeerereerenns 240
SIMPLY JAVLIN {TIH}..vveveeeeererns 241
YL 245
WARRENSTOWN YOU 2 ... 273

IRISH SPORT HORSE STALLIONS
(Supplementary Approved)
CHIPPISON.....voverervereerceesereaessieeaes 65

IRISH SPORT HORSE STALLIONS
(Preliminary Approved)

CABRIOLE oo 41
CASTLECOMER Quevooeveerveeeeereseereseenenns 58
DAWN LUX oo 102
GAWTCHA K vvorereeeeeeeeereeeseseseses 126
HECTOR VAN D'ABDUHOEVE ........... 138
PORTLAOISE FIRST TUCH {TIH}......... 211
SLIGO CANDY BOY ..o, 244
YEATS {TIHY oo eeeeeeeeeeeeseseeseens 278

CLASS 2 IRISH DRAUGHT HORSE
STALLIONS (Approved In The

Sport Horse Studbook)
CARLTON HILL ..o 52
DERG SHOWTIME ......coovvvrrrerennen 103
GLOSTERS CLOVERS DREAM............ 127
MY IRISH DIAMOND CLOVER............ 193
RAKISH Rl ..o 224
TRUMP HERO ....oovevcreeeeciereinens 260

THOROUGHBRED STALLIONS
BEAUMONT COMFORT [IRE].............. 36
CARLO BANK [IRE].....cocvreererrreerecnnns 51
CHAKIRIS [USA] «..ocvererererreereciereereeeen 62
CHINOOK ECLIPSE [USA] ......ceveereree. 64
CLERKENWELL [USA]...ovvrerrrreereenne. 67
CUT THE MUSTARD [IRE] ................. 100
DESERT KNIGHT [GB] ...vecvreerernene. 104
DIAMOND DISCOVERY [USA]............ 106
ELUSIVE EMIR [USA]...cooveerrrreernnne. 111
EMPEROR AUGUSTUS [USA]............ 114
FLAMING FEATHER [GB] ......coucvnn... 117
GOLDEN LARIAT [USA] ...c.cvrrrerrnneen. 128
HIGH ROLLER [IRE] ...vovvererecrreereeene. 141
ISLAND COMMANDER [USA] ........... 146
JACKSON'S DRIFT [USA] .ecvorvreranans 148
LAKESHORE ROAD [USA].................. 161
MALMSEY [USA].....coevverererrereererennn 183
MINSTREL BOUNCER [IRE] ............... 185
MISE EIRE [IRE]...covuerrrereercrreeercenes 186
MOSHAAJIR [USA].....coeveerrrreerernnn 189
MUNTHER [IRE]..coveeverrereererereereenes 191
NAZAR [IRE]....ocvuerreerereraernreseesesnes 195
NIGRASINE [GB] «...oevervreerrereernenes 198
PIKATCHU .....ooverrreererseieeieeee e 208
POLTARF [USA]...coveererrreereriereernenns 210
RIYALAN ..o 232
ROAD TO HAPPINESS [GB] ............... 232
ROYAL STORM [IRE] .....coccvrrrecrrnee. 234
SARACEN HILL [IRE]....ecvvererrreriennnes 237
SIRILLIO oo 243
SPIRIT HOUSE [USA]...cvvuevecrrrerrannn 247
SPRIGGAN [GB] ...covvrerrieercrereeinnans 247
STEPPE DANCER [IRE] ...oecvecvrerannes 249
STORMHILL MILLER [GB].....c.ccvueee 251
SUMMER AT SARATOGA [USA]........ 252
VAN DANTZIG [USA] ...oovveerrrrnrranns 265
VIKING SILVER [IRE].....cvreererrrrerrennnn 271
WATERMILL SWATCH ......cocvrrranes 274
WELL CHOSEN [GB].....corververrerrnnnns 274
WOUNDERWALL [GER] ....cocvrerranen 277

THOROUGHBRED STALLIONS
(Timeform rated)

ACAMBARO [GER]..eoverreeerererrrreenne. 18
ANSIELTITY] covveeeeeeereeeseeeeseseseeee 24
AOLUS [GER] «evveeeveeeeeereereresereseee. 24
ARISTOTLE [IRE] eveeeeereeeerereeseeereeee. 26
BARELY A MOMENT ..., 35
BIENAMADO [USA] .eoovorvereeerererernnne 38

BLUEPRINT [IRE] vvvververereereerereseenns 39
CORONER [IRE] veoveeeeeereeeseeseeeseeene. 87
CRAIGSTEEL [GB] «everveeeeeererseeeneeene. 91
DILSHAAN [GB] ..ovveoeeeeeeeeeeeereeane. 108
DUNELIGHT [IRE] cveoveeeevereeerevnenene. 109
FINANCIAL REWARD [IRE]................. 115
FRAMMASSONE.......veeveevereeseeneeene. 121
GAMUT [IRE] oo 124
INSATIABLE [IRE].verververerereeereresenene. 144
KAIETEUR [USA] ..o, 152
MOHAAJIR [USA] cveoveeerevereeseeerenene. 187
MUSICAL PURSUIT [GB] .....vvereeneen. 192
POINTILLISTE [USA].veoverevererereerenene. 209
PUTRA SANDHURST [IRE] ....cnrene... 215
RAINTRAP [GB] cevveeveeeereeeeeseeneeene. 223
SAYARSHAN [FR]...oereverreereerererrenes 237
SUPERIOR PREMIUM [GB] ......crn..... 252
TAU CETI [GB] oo 255
TRY PROSPECT [USA] ..o, 261
WALMOOH [GB] ..o 272
WIZARD KING...ooeeverereereereeeeeresereees 275

CLASS 1 IRISH DRAUGHT
STALLIONS (approved in the
Irish Sport Horse studbook)

ALLYS BRIDGE ................ See ID book P.13
BALLY VESTA SILVER DIAMOND
.................................. See ID book P.18
BARRACABERRY ORBIT ..See ID book P.22
CAPPA CASSANOVA....... See ID book P.30
CAPPA COCHISE.............. See ID book P.30
CARRICKROCK CLOSE SHAVE
.................................. See ID book P.33
CASTLE CREST .....couuuueeee. See ID book P.33
CELTIC GOLD......cccvveeueen. See ID book P.37
CLASSIC VISION............... See ID book P.38
CLEW BAY BOUNCER......See ID book P.39
CLONAKILTY HERO.......... See ID book P.39
COME T i See ID book P.42

COOLCRONAN WOOD ...See ID book P.43
COOSHEEN BALLYMURPHY [GB]

.................................. See ID book P.44
CORRAN GINGER............ See ID book P.44
CREEVAGH GREY REBEL

.................................. See ID book P.46
CREGGAN EMPEROR...... See ID book P.47
CROSSTOWN PRIDE........ See ID book P.47
CRYSTAL CREST .......uu..... See ID book P.48
DRUMRI ....ccvvvvvvceeeeeens See ID book P.52
DUNBEGGAN GREY MIST

.................................. See ID book P.54
DUNSANDLE DIAMOND

.................................. See ID book P.55
EASTERN HERO............... See ID book P.56
ECHO KING........cceevreeeee See ID book P.58
FAST SILVER .....vvveeenes See ID book P.60
FINNS CLOVER INN ........ See ID book P.61
FOXGLEN HIMSELF......... See ID book P.63
GENTLE DIAMOND......... See ID book P.64
GLENEVEN REBEL........... See ID book P.64
GOLD LINK ... See ID book P.65
GORTFREE HERO............ See ID book P.65

11



INDEX OF APPROVED STALLIONS BY BREED

GRANDPAS DIAMOND... See ID book P.67
GURRAUN GOLDEN EYE

.................................. See ID book P.69
GURRAUN ZIDANE......... See ID book P.70
HANGON JOHNNY.......... See ID book P.70
HEIGH HO DUBH ........... See ID book P.71
HILLVIEWFARM MILLIGAN [GB]

.................................. See ID book P.72
HILLVIEWFARM SUPERSTAR

.................................. See ID book P.72
HUNTINGFIELD HEATHCLIFF

.................................. See ID book P.73
JAUNTY STAR.....ovveennenn See ID book P.79
KEAMORE DIAMOND CLOVER

.................................. See ID book P.79
KEC BLUEJAY DIAMOND

.................................. See ID book P.80
KEC DOUBLE DIAMOND

.................................. See ID book P.80
KILLCOTTON CROSS....... See ID book P.81
KILLINICK BOUNCER ...... See ID book P.82
KNOCKILLAREE GLENLARA

.................................. See ID book P.86
LANSDOWN......ccvvvvvvvennne See ID book P.86
LIONWOOD KINSALES LAD

.................................. See ID book P.89
LUKE SKYWALKER.......... See ID book P.89
MACKNEY CLOVER ........ See ID book P.90
MILLHOLLOW REAL MAC COY

.................................. See ID book P.91
MOUNTAIN DIAMOND.. See ID book P.92
MOUNTAIN PEARL ........ See ID book P.93
MOURNE MOUNTAIN STAR

.................................. See ID book P.94
MOYLOUGH BOUNCER.. See ID book P.94
OFFALY CLOVER............. See ID book P.95
PENMERRYLS RHYTHM AND BLUES

.................................. See ID book P.97
PRESCOTTS DIAMOND .. See ID book P.98
REBEL MOUNTAIN......... See ID book P.99
ROCKRIMMON ROBUSTICUS

................................ See ID book P.100
ROCKRIMMON SILVER DIAMOND

................................ See ID book P.100
ROMA DIAMOND SKIP

................................ See ID book P.101
ROSHEEN YEATS.......... See ID book P.101
SCRAPMAN................. See ID book P.102
SHENANDOAH PRINCE HOLLY

................................ See ID book P.103
SIR STORMY BREEZE.... See ID book P.105
SKIPPY DIAMOND CLOVER

................................ See ID book P.106
STAR KINGDOM........... See ID book P.107
STEEPED IN LUCK......... See ID book P.108
SUPREME GINGER....... See ID book P.108
THE SWARTY HERO...... See ID book P.109
TORS GENTLEMAN FARMER

................................ See ID book P.110
TOUCH OF THE BLUES

................................ See ID book P.111
WELCOME DIAMOND

................................ See ID book P.112
WELCOME EMPEROR.. See ID book P.113
WESTFIELD BOBBY ...... See ID book P.115
WINDGAP BLUE........... See ID book P.115

YOUNG CARRABAWN . See ID book P.116
FOREIGN BREED STALLIONS

ARS VIVEND! «.oeorveeeeeeeereeesereseee. 28
CAMIRO DE HAAR Z ..o, 43
CASCALETTO ST. GHYVAN Z.............. 55
(o XXY[ o)1 57
CASSINO oo eseseone 56
CASTLEFORBES VIVALDO VAN HET
COSTERSVELD ..eovverrereveereererenenns 59
CASTLELAWN GALLOWAY................... 60
CLIPPER VD BEGINAKKER.......vvene... 70
(o0 1Y N 75
CONDIOS v erereeeeseeeeeeeeeeeseeeone 81
DIGNIFIED VAN'T ZORGVLIET........... 107
DOW JONES COURCEL ..o, 108
FUTURE TREND <o, 123
HANNIBAL YV OVERIS Z ..o, 130
HARLEQUIN DU CAREL........overen.... 132
HERITAGE FORTUNUS ..., 139
HERMES DE REVE ....eoveeeeeeeeerereennn. 140
7)o T 145
JACK OF DIAMONDS [SWE].............. 147
JE T'AIME FLAMENCO ..o, 150
KARICAL DE KHAN ..o, 155
LANCELOT oo e eeseseee 162
LIMMERICK .o, 170
LUX Z v seseeeeeeeeseseseees 178
NEWMARKET JEWEL.....coeerrereenen. 196
NEWMARKET VENTURE ..., 197
0.B.0.S. QUALITY 004.......oovvrreee, 202
POLANSKI cveoovereeeeeeeseeeeeeeeseereseee 210
QUIDAM JUNIOR I .ceoovereeererereenees 220
RADOLIN wveooveeeee e seeeeesees 222
RAMIRO B oo, 225
RICARDO Z.oovooeeoreeeseeeeeeeseereseee 228
RUSSEL c.eoevveeeeeeeeeeeeeeseseseeseeeessee 235
SILVANO oo eeeseeseseone 239
SIMBA oo eese e 241
STETTER vooeveeeeeeeeeeeeseeeseeeeseeseseone 250
TABASCO VAN ERPEKOM................. 253
TAMPA oo eeseeseeee 254
TOLAN R oo seeeeseeseesesene 258
VALENT oo eeseseseeeeseeeseseone 264
VDL ARKANSAS ..., 266
WANG CHUNG M2S....overrererererenn. 272
WOMANIZER ....coveeeerereeseeeeseeeseree 276
HIGH PERFORMANCE
STALLIONS & STALLIONS
STANDING ABROAD &
APPROVED THROUGH Al
AIR JORDAN Z...oorvoveereereresereeseee. 19
ALLIGATOR FONTAINE «...ooevverereeenne. 20
AMARETTO DARCO ..., 21
ANDIAMO Zeooveoeeeeeereeeseeeseeeseee 21
ARKO Nl v 27
ARMITAGE «...coveeeeeeeeereeeseseeseseseeee 27
BALOU DU ROUET ..o 31
BALOUBET DU ROUET ....ververererenenn. 33
BAYARD D'ELLE w.eooveeeeeeeeeeeeeereneane 35
BEAUCHAMP KING [GB]...corvererrrrenn. 36
BENIN [USA] coveovereeeeeeerereeseeeeseeseneene 37

CABDULA DU TILLARD .....ccciirviiiinns 40
CALVARO FCS...ooviiiiiiiiiicieiciecciee 42
CARDENTO.....oiiiiiiiiiiiiiciieciiiciees 49
CARMENAZ ..o, 51
CASHMAN .....coiiiiiiiiiiicis 55
CASTLEFORBES LORD LANCER............ 59
CATOKI ..ot 61
CHACCO BLUE.......coviieiiiiiiiciieciee 61
CHAMPION DU LYS ..o 63
CICERO Z VAN PAEMAL.........covvvvennene 66
CLINTON ...ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 67
CONVERTOR ....ootiieiiiiiiicien e 82
CORLAND ....cctiiiiiiiiiciiicciec e 83
CORNET OBOLENSKY .....coevviviiiiiiinns 85
(6101212721 510 I 87
CUMANO ..ot 99
DIAMANT DE SEMILLY ......cccoevvuennne 104
EMILION....ccvviiiiiiiiiiie, 112
EQUEST CARNUTE........ccoevriiriiinnne 114
FLIPPER D'ELLE......cccoirviiiiiiiiinene, 119
FOR PLEASURE........ccoiiiiiiniiiiiicne 120
HEARTBREAKER .....coovvviiiiiiiiiiienne, 135
INDOCTRO ...cooviviiiiniiiiiiciicciee 142
IT'S THE BUSINESS .....covvvviiiiiinene 147
JAGUAR MAIL......oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiee, 149
JUMBO. ..o, 151
KANNAN. ..o, 152
KROONGRAAF......cccviiiiiiieiie 159
LAGON DE L'ABBAYE.......cccccecveruennenn. 160
LANDJUWEEL ST. HUBERT ................ 163
LARINO......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiicce, 165
LASINO ....cooviiiiiiiieccice 166
LAURIN....oooviiiiiiiiee, 166
L'ESPRIT .ot 160
LEVISTO Z....ooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiice, 169
I O 172
LORD Z....oooiiiiiiiiiiciiicciieiccce, 173
LUIDAM.....covviitiiiieiiiiiiieecie e 176
MERMUS R....cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiice, 184
MYLORD CARTHAGO .......ccccvveuvenne 192
NABAB DE REVE........cccoouiviiiiiiinne, 194
NONSTOP......covtviiiiiiiiicieiee 199
NUMERO UNO.....cccooviiiiiiiiiiiiine, 200
OMAR ...ooiiiii e 205
ORESTUS ..ot 205
PARCO.....oiviiiieiitiieiecctec, 206
PEPPERMILL.....oovvviiiiiiiiiniicie, 207
PETERPAN ..o 208
PLOT BLUE ....cccviiiiiiiiiiiiciee 209
QUANTUM ...cctiiiiiiiciecec 216
QUIDAM DE REVEL .....ccuvvvviriiiinnnn. 217
SANDRO BOY ....ccvvviiiiiiiiiieicieeenn 236
SIECROYALSTAR ...ccoviiiiiiiiiice, 238
SIRSHUTTERFLY ....cccvviiiiiiiiiiiiinne 242
SOLITAIR .o 246
STAKKATO ..ottt 248
TALOUBET Z.....oovviiiiiiiiiiiiicie, 253
TINKA'S BOY...ooviiiiiiiiicicicieice, 257
TLALOC M ..o, 259
UBLESCO.....oviviiiiiiiieiteecie, 261
UPGRADE.......ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiice, 262
USTINOV ..o, 263
VDL BUBALU .....ccccviiiiiiiiiieie, 268
VERDI ...vviiiiiiiiiic 269

12



INDEX OF APPROVED STALLIONS BY BREED

WIND DANCER ....cocvieiiiiiieiiiiics 275

RECOGNISED FOREIGN BREED
STALLIONS

ACANTUS GK ..o 18
ACTION BREAKER. .......ccoviiiiiiiiiiens 19
BALLOON [GBR] .....ceovvuiiriiiciiiinne, 31
CANABIS Z ..o, 44
CANTURO ....cotieririteicien e 44
CASALLLASILLA .....ooiiiiriiiiinie 54
CLINTON oo, 69
CONAIR oo, 80
COULETTO..ctiieriiiieecieccieciecee, 91
EMERALD VAN'T RUYTERSHOF-........ 112
ESTEBAN [DEN] ....coiviriiiiiiiiiins 115
FLAMENCO DE SEMILLY ......ccceeueens 116
GODSEND DU REVERDY .........cceuueene 128
GRAFENSTOLZ.......ccooovviiiiiiiiiiies 129
LAMM DE FETAN......ovviiiiiiiieies 161
LANDOR S.....oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiccies 164
LEPRINCE DESBOIS.......coovviiiiiiiies 168
LORDANOS......ceeiiiiiiiiiiiceies 174
ORLANDO VAN DE HEFFINCK........... 206
QUALITY TIME ... 215
QUINTERO LASILLA ..o 219
QUITE EASY ..oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicies 221
TANGELO VAN DE ZUUTHOEVE ....... 254
TORNESCH ...ccvviiiiiiiiiiiie, 259
UNTOUCHABLE 27 ......ooveiiiiiiinnens 262
VIGO D ARSOUILLES.........ccccovuvennen. 270
ZIROCCO BLUE VDL.......oovvrvierrennnn. 279

INDEX OF TRADITIONAL IRISH STALLIONS

ARDCOLUM DUKE {TIH} ..oevvrvieenenee 25
BAHRAIN CRUISE {TIH} ..oevvieiereeiaee 30
BOHERDEAL CLOVER {TIH}.....ccccceueee 39
CAPTAIN CLOVER {TIH}..coieirieeieeneee 46
CARRICK DIAMOND LAD {TIH}............ 53
CLOVER BRIGADE {TIH} ..coovieiieiinne 71
CLOVER ECHO {TIH}.c.oooiiiiiiiiiee 72
CLOVER FLUSH {TIH}...cooieiiiiiiiiens 74
COEVERS DIAMOND BOY {TIH} .......... 76
COLIN DIAMOND {TIH}..cceereriinneeeeneee 79
COUGAR {TIH} oo 90

CRUISE ON {TIH} ..o 92
CRUISING {TIH}veveeeeeeereerereeeseeeersenne 93
CRUISINGS MICKY FINN {TIH} ............ 99
FIRST OF MANY {TIH} oo, 116
FLEXIBLE {TIH} oo 118
KENNEDYS CLOVER {TIH} v.veverrennn. 156
KINGS MASTER {TIH} ... 157
KNOCK DIAMOND VIEW {TIH} ......... 158
LE ONE {TIHY.cveeeeeeeee e 167
LEESIDE RANGER {TIH} ..cveveerrerennn. 168
LOUGHEHOE GUY {TIH}....ceverrrreenne. 175

PRELIMINARY RECOGNISED
FOREIGN BREED STALLIONS

CHELLO 11 oo 63
CORNETS STERN ..o 86
DIARADO......ovoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesees 107
FURSTENBALL «.eoeeee e 123
MIGHTY MAGIC ..o 185
QUATERBACK ... 217
VAN GOGH.....oveeeeeeeeeee e, 266
ZACHAROV TN oo, 279
ZURICH ..o 280
ARAB STALLIONS
DANTEAN -...ovoveeeeeeeeeeeee e 101
MAVROS ..o 183
ZYGMUNT .o, 280
RIDING PONY STALLIONS
ANNAGHMORE BOOMERANG............ 23
ARDFRY CEDAR ... 26
BIRDHILL CLOVER ..., 38
HANS .o 131
HAVENS STAR ..o 134
KILLOUGHEY CLOVER.......oovverererenn. 156
MOYRALLA MINT ..o 189
MR HALE BOB ..o 190
SILLOGUE MAXIMUS......cooovereeerenn. 238
TECHIP oo 256
MOORES CLOVER {TIH}...ovovrereenne 187
OLDTOWN KC {TIH}eveererereeereeernenne 204
PORTLAOISE FIRST TUCH {TIH} ......... 211
PUISSANCE {TIH} oeoveveerereeeereeenenees 212
RANTIS DIAMOND {TIH}.....ovvrvennne. 227
SILVER BANNER {TIH}..oveoeveerererrerenn. 240
SIMPLY JAVLIN {TIH} coooeeveeeae 241
YEATS {TIH} coveeeeeereeeeeee s 278

13



INDEX OF 5 STAR & 4 STAR STALLIONS STANDING IN IRELAND

INDEX OF 5 STAR STALLIONS

5 STAR STALLIONS

IRISH SPORT HORSE STALLIONS
BOHERDEAL CLOVER {TIH} ....verreenee. 39
CLOVER BRIGADE {TIH} .o 71
CRUISING {TIH}+.evereveeeeereeeeseeereseereene 93
FLEXIBLE {TIH} cvvooeereeerereeseeeeeseesenene 118
PUISSANCE {TIH} vvvevevveerresereeeeereenene 212
RINGFORT CRUISE ... 231

IRISH SPORT HORSE STALLION

(Supplementary Approved)
CHIPPISON.....vovererreereeeseeseeae s 65
THOROUGHBRED STALLIONS
STORMHILL MILLER [GB]......c.oee..... 251
FOREIGN BREED STALLIONS
ARS VIVENDI......ovrvrerireererieeeeirinanns 28
CONDIOS ..o 81
HERITAGE FORTUNUS ........ccevvrnnae 139
HERMES DE REVE .......coovvereererrerennns 140
1270 (o U 145
JE T'AIME FLAMENCO ......ocoovvrrenee. 150
LANCELOT....ouivrerrreereeiseesee s 162
LIMMERICK ....ecvoevereeeeeereeeeeerieneeians 170
LUX Z oot 178
0.B.0.S. QUALITY 004 ......oevevrrnee 202
RAMIRO B....cooereveereeieiese s 225
RICARDO Z....ooerveereereeierenrsenaenenians 228
RUSSEL w.ovovevecercveee e 235
HIGH PERFORMANCE
STALLIONS & STALLIONS
STANDING ABROAD &
APPROVED THROUGH Al
AIR JORDAN Z.....ooverrreerrrereereriereerans 19
ALLIGATOR FONTAINE........ccoevvrrreeen. 20
AMARETTO DARCO ......coevrrerecrrenans 21
ANDIAMO Z...oeveereeeereeersees e 21
ARKO Il oo 27
BALOU DU ROUET ...coocvvevcerrineans 31
BALOUBET DU ROUET ......c.coeverrnne. 33
BAYARD D'ELLE......oucveuererreeerereenenans 35
CALVARO FCS ....ovurvreererererreaernienans 42
CARDENTO ..ot 49
CATOKI oot 61
CHACCO BLUE ... 61
CHAMPION DU LYS.....coovrrererrrerenans 63
CICERO Z VAN PAEMAL ........coevrerene 66
CLINTON .ot 67
CORLAND.......ovrvrecereereeeseeeeneesseenans 83
CORNET OBOLENSKY.......ccevverrriennens 85
CORRADO | ..o 87
CUMANO ......oovrvreerrieiereneesesenaenaesans 99
DIAMANT DE SEMILLY ......cveevrrneneee 104
EMILION w.ooeveeevcecee e 112
EQUEST CARNUTE ..o 114

FLIPPER D'ELLE .....ooviiiiiiiiiiieiciens 119
FOR PLEASURE .......cooviiiiiiiiiiies 120
HEARTBREAKER........ccceiviiiiiiiis 135
INDOCTRO......cccviiiiiiiiiiiiieeiees 142
JUMBO ... 151
KANNAN .....cooiiins 152
KROONGRAAF ..ot 159
LARINO.....cooiiiiiiiiiicciices 165
LASINO ..ooiiiiiiiiiiiii e 166
LAURIN ....ooiiiiiiiiiic s 166
LEVISTO Z .o 169
LIVELLO ..ooiiiiiiiiiiiiicicicces 172
LORD Z ..uviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicciiiccis 173
LUIDAM ....cooiiiiiiiiiiiii s 176
MERMUS R.....ooiiiiiiiiiiis 184
MYLORD CARTHAGO..........cocvverunens 192
NABAB DE REVE ......coooviiiiiiiiiiis 194
NONSTOP .....coiviiiiiiiiiii s 199
NUMERO UNO .....ccooviiiiiiiiiiniies 200
PARCO.....oiiviiiiiiiiiiiccicrces 206
PEPPERMILL ...vvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiies 207
PETER PAN ....ooviiiiiiiiiiicces 208
PLOT BLUE......ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiis 209
QUANTUM ..o 216
QUIDAM DE REVEL.....ooovviiiiiiiiniins 217
SANDRO BOY....cooviviiiriiiiiicineee, 236
STAKKATO ..ot 248
TALOUBET Z .....oovviiiiiiiiiiiiiccieee 253
TINKA'S BOY ..o 257
TLALOC M...eoiiiiiiiiiiiiciiiciec 259
UBLESCO ..cvviiiiiiiiiiiicciic e 261
VDL BUBALU .....ccoooviiiiiiiiiiice, 268
VERDI ..o 269
DANTEAN ....cooiiiiiiiiiiic s 101

RECOGNISED FOREIGN BREED
STALLIONS

ACANTUS GK ceoverveveeeeerseeeeeseeeresenne 18
ACTION BREAKER ... 19
BALLOON [GBR] ..vevvrveeeereererereenenees 31
CANABIS Z..oooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeean 44
CANTURO .o 44
CASALL LA SILLA .. 54
CON AIR oot eeereneeee 80
COULETTO oo 91
EMERALD VAN'T RUYTERSHOF ........ 112
ESTEBAN [DEN] c.eoeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeae 115
FLAMENCO DE SEMILLY «..overereenne. 116
GODSEND DU REVERDY ................... 128
LAMM DE FETAN...oveeerererreereennnne 161
LANDOR S 164
LEPRINCE DES BOIS ..o 168
LORDANOS ... 174
QUALITY TIME oo, 215
QUITE EASY oo, 221
TANGELO VAN DE ZUUTHOEVE ....... 254
TORNESCH .o 259
UNTOUCHABLE 27 .o, 262
VIGO D ARSOUILLES.......oveeereeeenne 270
ZIROCCO BLUE VDL...ervereeeeeerenne, 279

INDEX OF 4 STAR STALLIONS

4 STAR STALLIONS

IRISH SPORT HORSE STALLIONS

ARDCOLUM DUKE {TIH}...ccveieiiiennne 25
CARRICK DIAMOND LAD {TIH}............ 53
CLOVER ECHO {TIH} ..o 72
COEVERS DIAMOND BOY {TIH}........... 76
COLIN DIAMOND {TIH} ...coeeiiiiiinene 79
FURISTO'S DIAMOND........cccocvernenen. 122
KINGS MASTER {TIH}...c.oociiiiiiiinene 157
RANTIS DIAMOND {TIH}...ccccocvvnennee. 227
WARRENSTOWN YOU 2...........cccuee. 273
FOREIGN BREED STALLIONS
CASSINO......cociiiiiiiiiiiecs 56
CASTLEFORBES VIVALDO VAN HET
COSTERSVELD .....cccvviiiiiiiiicnee, 59
COBRA.....octi e 75
DOW JONES COURCEL..........couueunee. 108
HARLEQUIN DU CAREL..........cceueenee. 132
NEWMARKET VENTURE.................... 197
QUIDAM JUNIOR L.uviiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnn 220
RADOLIN ...oovriiiiiiiiiiciiiciccee, 222
STETTER .ot 250
TAMPA ..o, 254
HIGH PERFORMANCE
STALLIONS & STALLIONS
STANDING ABROAD &
APPROVED THROUGH Al
ARMITAGE ....ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiis 27
CABDULA DU TILLARD ....ccccvvvrriiinins 40
CARMENAZ ..ot 51
CASHMAN .....coiiiiiiiiiiii e 55
CONVERTOR ..ot 82
IT'S THE BUSINESS .....ooocvivriniinennen. 147
LAGON DE L'ABBAYE.......ccccecveruennene. 160
OMAR ..ot 205
SIECROYALSTAR ...ccvviiiiiiiiiiiicen, 238

RECOGNISED FOREIGN BREED
STALLIONS

CLINTON Ileeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiececcecciecs 69
ORLANDO VAN DE HEFFINCK ........... 206

14



INDEX OF APPROVED STALLIONS BY COUNTY

INDEX OF STALLIONS BY COUNTY

ANTRIM
CARLTON HILL .t 52
MILLHOLLOW REAL MAC COY
.................................. See ID book P.91
ARMAGH
VALENT ...t 264
CARLOW
CASTLE CREST.....cccuuuueee. See ID book P.33
FLAMING FEATHER [GB]................... 117
FRAMMASSONE .......ovvvvnvnrnrnrnenennnnnns 121
KINGS MASTER {TIH} c.ovveeieeeeieee 157
NAZAR [IRE]....cccovreeeeeeeeeirreeeee e 195
POINTILLISTE [USA] ...ovveeeieeeeireenne 209
SIR STORMY BREEZE.... See ID book P.105
VIKING SILVER [IRE]..ceeevirieeeeiieeenns 271
CAVAN
DRUMRI....ccovierriiiiiaeenes See ID book P.52
CLARE
BEAUMONT COMFORT [IRE].............. 36
BLUEPRINT [IRE] .eeeveeeeieiirieeeeeeeeienees 39
CASCALETTO ST. GHYVAN Z................ 55
CHIPPISON......iiieieieceieccceccce e 65
CONDIOS ...ooeieeeteeee e, 81
COUGAR {TIH} oo, 90
HANNIBALV OVERIS Z.........ouveeeenne. 130
JACKSON'S DRIFT [USA]...oevveeeeeennnnes 148
MISE EIRE [IRE]....ceveeeireeeeiieee e, 186
MOYRALLA MINT....ccoeeiieiiriieeeeeenne 189
SUMMER AT SARATOGA [USA]........ 252
WANG CHUNG M2S ......ccovvvereeeeeeees 272
CORK
AOLUS [GER] ..evvvieeiieeecieeeeee e, 24
ARISTOTLE [IRE].ceveeeeeeiiireeeeeeeeeiienees 26
CARLO BANK [IRE] .eeeeeiiieeeeiiee e, 51
CHAKIRIS [USA] ...t 62
COOLCRONAN WOQOOD... See ID book P.43
CRAIGSTEEL [GB] ...uvvvveeeeeeeiiieeeeeeenee 91
DIAMOND DISCOVERY [USA] ........... 106
DUNELIGHT [IRE] .evveeeeeeeeiirreeeeeeenne 109
HAVENS STAR ...t 134
LEESIDE RANGER {TIH}....ccvvvveeeennne 168
LUKE SKYWALKER.......... See ID book P.89
MALMSEY [USA] ..ovveeeeeieecirieeeeeeeenne 183
MR HALE BOB.......coeeveeeiiviieeeeee e, 190
NEWMARKET JEWEL ......cccovvveeeeennne 196
NEWMARKET VENTURE ........ccc........ 197
PENMERRYLS RHYTHM AND BLUES
.................................. See ID book P.97
ROCKRIMMON SILVER DIAMOND
................................ See ID book P.100
WELCOME DIAMOND
................................ See ID book P.112

DERRY
EASTERN HERO.............. See ID book P.56
SIMPLY JAVLIN {TIH} ceoeervieieeieeenne 241
DONEGAL
CORRAN GINGER........... See ID book P.44
DOWN
CLASSIC VISION.............. See ID book P.38
COMET v, See ID book P.42
GLOSTERS CLOVERS DREAM............. 127
LIMMERICK .. 170
POLTARF [USA]...ccovtiieeieiiirireeeeeeenn, 210
WESTFIELD BOBBY ...... See ID book P.115
DUBLIN
TAMPA ... 254
GALWAY
ALLYS BRIDGE................ See ID book P.13
ARDFRY CEDAR ....ccovvvvvvveeeeeeeeereeeeeeeens 26
BARRACABERRY ORBIT . See ID book P.22
CAPPA CASSANOVA ...... See ID book P.30
CAPPA COCHISE ............ See ID book P.30
CARRICKROCK CLOSE SHAVE
................................. See ID book P.33
COTTAGE FIRE [IRE] evvvvveereeeiirnreenn. 89
CRUISEON {TIH}...coiiieeee e, 92
DUNSANDLE DIAMOND
................................. See ID book P.55
ELUSIVE EMIR [USA]..coveeviiirrrrinnnenn. 111
FINNS CLOVER INN........ See ID book P.61
GALLANT CAVALIER.............eeeeeenn. 124
GAMUT [IRE] ceveeeeeeeeirieeeee e, 124
GLENEVEN REBEL.......... See ID book P.64
GRANDPAS DIAMOND .. See ID book P.67
GURRAUN ZIDANE ........ See ID book P.70
HECTOR VAN D'ABDIJHOEVE............ 138
KNOCKILLAREE GLENLARA
................................. See ID book P.86
LOUGHEHOE GUY {TIH}....cccvvvveeeenn. 175
MACKNEY CLOVER......... See ID book P.90
MINSTREL BOUNCER [IRE] ............... 185
MOORES CLOVER {TIH}....cceeuveeenneee 187
MOUNTAIN DIAMOND . See ID book P.92
PUTRA SANDHURST [IRE]................. 215
SPRIGGAN [GB] wevvveeeiiiiiireeieeeceinns 247
STEPPE DANCER [IRE] ....uvveveeeeeennnns 249
TABASCO VAN ERPEKOM...........uu.... 253
TAU CETI[GB] .., 255
TICHIP e 256
WATERMILL SWATCH .....ccovvvvvverreneee 274
WOMANIZER.....coevvveverererererereveeeeenens 276
YOUNG CARRABAWN . See ID book P.116
KERRY
CAPTAIN CARNUTE .......cceeevvveinnnnnnn. 45

KILDARE
CLIPPER VD BEGIJINAKKER .................. 70
CRUISING {TIH} vevvieeiieireeeeee e, 93
DRAIOCHT DUBH .....covvvveeeeeeereeerne, 110
GAWTCHA Ki.ovvvvveveveveveveveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 126
HIGH ROLLER [IRE]..cevveeeeeiirireeeeennn. 141
KARICAL DE KHAN.......oeeiiinnnnnnne 155
MAVROS ... 183
ROSHEEN YEATS .......... See ID book P.101
SAMGEMIEE ....coovvveeeiiiiieiieeeeeeeeee, 235
KILKENNY
CASSIDEE ....ovveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees 57
CHINOOK ECLIPSE [USA]...ccceeeeenrrnenee. 64
COEVERS DIAMOND BOY {TIH}........... 76
CORONER [IRE] vevveeeeeeirrieeeeeeeeiereenne. 87
CUT THE MUSTARD [IRE] ..cevveeeeennnnee 100
DESERT KNIGHT [GB] ..cccceeevrrveeennn. 104
FURISTO'S DIAMOND......ccccovvvvreeenn. 122
GOLD LINK ..ot See ID book P.65
HERITAGE FORTUNUS.......ccceevvnnnnnee 139
MUNTHER [IRE] ...evvvvieeeeeeiinreeeeeen, 191
PUISSANCE {TIH}.vvvviieiiieiirireeeeceene 212
RIYALAN .o 232
SHENANDOAH PRINCE HOLLY
................................ See ID book P.103
SILVANO....coovvteeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees 239
TRUMP HERO....uuveenenerinineneiinnanns 260
WARRENSTOWN YOU 2.......cccvvvvveeeee 273
WOUNDERWALL [GER]......ccvvvveeeen. 277
LAOIS
BALLY VESTA SILVER DIAMOND
.................................. See ID book P.18
DANTEAN ... 101
MOSHAAIJIR [USA] ..ovveeeeeeeireeeeeen. 189
PORTLAOISE FIRST TUCH {TIH}......... 211
ROCKRIMMON ROBUSTICUS
................................ See ID book P.100
ZYGMUNT oo 280
LIMERICK
ACAMBARO [GER].uevvveiiviiirierieecieinnnes 18
BARELY A MOMENT.....uvvvnnnnnnnnnne 35
DERG SHOWTIME .....cooevnennnnnnnnnnnn, 103
FUTURE TREND ...t 123
HUNTINGFIELD HEATHCLIFF
.................................. See ID book P.73
LANCELOT ..euvvieiiinaes 162
0.B.0.S. QUALITY 004.........cuee. 202
PRESCOTTS DIAMOND...See ID book P.98
SIMBA ..ottt 241
WIZARD KING.......cvvvevervrerereerreeeeeeennns 275
LONGFORD
CASTLEFORBES VIVALDO VAN HET
COSTERSVELD ....ccoeovveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeennn, 59
DUNBEGGAN GREY MIST
.................................. See ID book P.54

15



INDEX OF APPROVED STALLIONS BY COUNTY

LOUTH
CRUISINGS MICKY FINN {TIH}............. 99
POLANSKI ...vvvvvevevevninenenenrnrnrnrnrnnnnnnnn, 210
SILLOGUE MAXIMUS .......ccoovvvveveeen 238
TRY PROSPECT [USA]...cccvveveeeeeeennnes 261
WALMOOH [GB]...cccvveeeirieeeeiieeeens 272
MAYO
BAHRAIN CRUISE {TIH} ...uvvveeeeeieennnnes 30
CAPTAIN CLOVER {TIH}..ooeeieecinee, 46
CASTLELAWN GALLOWAY ......ccceennn.. 60
CLEW BAY BOUNCER..... See ID book P.39
CLONAKILTY HERO ........ See ID book P.39
COOSHEEN BALLYMURPHY [GB]
.................................. See ID book P.44
ECHO KING ......ccccceeneeeee See ID book P.58
GORTFREE HERO............ See ID book P.65
HANS .oeeeiieietevevevevevevevevevevevereverevanens 131
KILLCOTTON CROSS....... See ID book P.81
KNOCK DIAMOND VIEW {TIH}.......... 158
KROONGRAAF .....ovvvevvvnrnvnrnnnrnenennnnnns 159
LE ONE {TIH}.oooiiieeeieeeeeeeeeee, 167
MOURNE MOUNTAIN STAR
.................................. See ID book P.94
MOYLOUGH BOUNCER.. See ID book P.94
PIKATCHU ...ovvvvevevevevevevnierereverevevenenens 208
TORS GENTLEMAN FARMER
................................ See ID book P.110
WELCOME EMPEROR.. See ID book P.113
MEATH
CARATOUCHE ....ccoeeeieieieieeeeeeeeeeeee, 48
KAIETEUR [USA] .ovvveeeeeeierireeeeeceeee 152
RAKISH Rluuvvveveiererirererereierererererennnnnens 224
VDL ARKANSAS. ..o 266
MONAGHAN
BIENAMADO [USA]....ccoeieiieeeciieeeas 38
CAMIRO DE HAAR Z.....covveeeeeeeeeeeeeennn, 43
CARRICK DIAMOND LAD {TIH}............ 53
CREEVAGH GREY REBEL
.................................. See ID book P.46
HERMES DE REVE .......ovvvvvvvvnrnvnrnnnnnns 140
RINGFORT CRUISE .......cvvvvvvvernrnrnnnnns 231
ROAD TO HAPPINESS [GB] ............... 232
SCRAPMAN.....c..ccevveune. See ID book P.102
SUPREME GINGER....... See ID book P.108
OFFALY
BOHERDEAL CLOVER {TIH}.........c...... 39
KILLOUGHEY CLOVER .......vvvevvvnrnnnnnne 156
OFFALY CLOVER............. See ID book P.95
RADOLIN.....ovtvrerererererererererererererenanen, 222
SKIPPY DIAMOND CLOVER
................................ See ID book P.106
STETTER...coiiiiiiiiiieiiiiiiee 250
WINDGAP BLUE........... See ID book P.115
ROSCOMMON
CREGGAN EMPEROR...... See ID book P.47
HILLVIEWFARM SUPERSTAR
.................................. See ID book P.72

SLIGO
GENTLE DIAMOND......... See ID book P.64
MOUNTAIN PEARL........ See ID book P.93
MY IRISH DIAMOND CLOVER............ 193
SLIGO CANDY BOY.....ccccvvrveereeeeernnnns 244
TIPPERARY
ARS VIVENDI ....coviiiiiiiieeeeeceeee, 28
BEOWULF.....ccoiiiieeeeee e, 37
BIRDHILL CLOVER......ceeeeeeeiriireeeenn. 38
CABRIOLE ....ovveeeeeeieiieeeee e, 41
CASSINO ... 56
CASTLECOMER Qu..ooevvvvvvveieieiiineeeeenn, 58
COBRA.......eeeee et 75
COLIN DIAMOND {TIH}....oveeeeieeeneee. 79
DAWN LUX ..ooiiiiiiiieeeeeecieeee e, 102
FIRST OF MANY {TIH}......cceenrernee 116
HARLEQUIN DU CAREL............c........ 132
HEIGH HO DUBH............ See ID book P.71
IROKO....cutiiiieeieeciteeee e 145
JACK OF DIAMONDS [SWE].............. 147
LUX Z et 178
OLDTOWN KCA{TIH}..ooeereeeeree e 204
QUIDAM JUNIOR ..cceeiiiiiiiiiiiin, 220
RAINTRAP [GB]....ccvveeeeiieeeeeeee e 223
RICARDO Z...ccooeevvieeeeeeeeiieeee e 228
RUSSEL ..ovvvviieeieeieeeeeeeeeieveee e 235
THE SWARTY HERO..... See ID book P.109
WELL CHOSEN [GB].....oeevvieeeeiieeenns 274
YEATS {TIH} oo, 278
TYRONE
ANNAGHMORE BOOMERANG............ 23
CLERKENWELL [USA] ...t 67
CLOVER ECHO {TIH} weeeeeieeeeeee e 72
SARACEN HILL [IRE]...vevieeiieeeeiieeenns 237
TOLAN R oot 258
WATERFORD
ANSIELITY] oo 24
CLOVER BRIGADE {TIH} .....ceeevrreneee 71
CLOVER FLUSH {TIH} ..oeiiiieieee 74
ROYAL CONCORDE.........cccovvvrveerennn. 233
SPIRIT HOUSE [USA]...coieiiieeeeiieeenns 247
WESTMEATH
DOW JONES COURCEL ........uvvveeeenne. 108
FAST SILVER .....cccuunnnen. See ID book P.60
GOLDEN LARIAT [USA] ....oeevevrreenneee 128
MOHAAJIR [USA]....oeiieiieeeieeeeee, 187
MUSICAL PURSUIT [GB] ......cceeuueeee. 192
SAYARSHAN [FR] .coceeiiiieiiiieeeiieeens 237
SIRILLIO oottt 243
STAR KINGDOM .......... See ID book P.107
WEXFORD
DIGNIFIED VAN'T ZORGVLIET........... 107
DILSHAAN [GBJ....cccvveeeeiieeeecieee e, 108
EMPEROR AUGUSTUS [USA]............ 114
FINANCIAL REWARD [IRE]................ 115
INSATIABLE [IRE] ...ovveeevieeeeieee e 144

ISLAND COMMANDER [USA] ............ 146
KEC BLUEJAY DIAMOND
.................................. See ID book P.80
KENNEDYS CLOVER {TIH}.....ouvveeeeen. 156
KILLINICK BOUNCER....... See ID book P.82
LAKESHORE ROAD [USA] ....ccvveeeeeen. 161
LANSDOWN ....ccceeveeereens See ID book P.86
NIGRASINE [GB] ..ccvvvveeeeeeeerrreeeeeene 198
RANTIS DIAMOND {TIH}.......ooecuneee. 227
REBEL MOUNTAIN ......... See ID book P.99
ROYAL STORM [IRE]....cceeeerreeennnnn. 234
SUPERIOR PREMIUM [GB]................ 252
VAN DANTZIG [USA] ...vveeeiieeeene. 265
WICKLOW
CELTIC GOLD......cccvveeueen. See ID book P.37
CROSSTOWN PRIDE....... See ID book P.47
KEAMORE DIAMOND CLOVER
.................................. See ID book P.79
SILVER BANNER {TIH}...ccovveeeeeieennne 240
SNIPE ..ottt 245
STALLIONS STANDING
ABROAD
ARDCOLUM DUKE {TIH}...vvvveeeeeennnee 25
CRYSTAL CREST ......uuue.... See ID book P.48
FLEXIBLE {TIH}..cooerrrieee e, 118
FOXGLEN HIMSELF......... See ID book P.63
GATSBY .oveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeereeeeeeeeeeereereeeeenes 125
GURRAUN GOLDEN EYE
.................................. See ID book P.69
HANGON JOHNNY ......... See ID book P.70
HILLVIEWFARM MILLIGAN [GB]
.................................. See ID book P.72
JAUNTY STAR .....ccconnn. See ID book P.79
JE T'AIME FLAMENCO......cccvvvveeeenn. 150
KEC DOUBLE DIAMOND
.................................. See ID book P.80
LIONWOOD KINSALES LAD
.................................. See ID book P.89
RAMIRO B ... 225
ROMA DIAMOND SKIP
................................ See ID book P.101
STEEPED IN LUCK......... See ID book P.108
STORMHILL MILLER [GB] ...ccevveeeennnne 251
TOUCH OF THE BLUES
................................ See ID book P.111
HIGH PERFORMANCE
STALLIONS & STALLIONS
STANDING ABROAD &
APPROVED THROUGH Al
ACANTUS GK.ooriaans 18
ACTION BREAKER........cvvvvnrrrnenennnnnnnnnns 19
AIRJORDAN Z ... 19
ALLIGATOR FONTAINE .......uvveuennnnnnnnnne 20
AMARETTO DARCO......uuvvrvvrrenrnnnnnnnnnns 21
ANDIAMO Z ...cuuerenanenns 21
ARKO Hlaeeeeieiiieiiiiiiiiiiiiviieiivevnannnnnns 27
ARMITAGE .....ovvvvininninninnnnnenininenenennnnnes 27
BALLOON [GBR] ..ccvveeeeirieeeiiee e 31
BALOU DU ROUET......uuuvuerenrnrnnnnnnnnnnnns 31




INDEX OF APPROVED STALLIONS BY COUNTY

BALOUBET DU ROUET ..o, 33
BAYARD D'ELLE ..o 35
BEAUCHAMP KING [GB] ....verevererrene. 36
BENIN [USA] «.everveeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeesseeenene 37
CABDULA DU TILLARD ..o, 40
CALVARO FCS oo 42
CANABIS Z cvoovveeveeeeeeeeereeeeseseseeerennes 44
CANTURO oo 44
CARDENTO .ooveoeeeeeeeeeeeeeereseseeeeenes 49
CARMENA Z.ooveeoeeeeeeeesereseveeeeen 51
CASALL LA SILLA oo 54
CASHMAN ..o 55
CASTLEFORBES LORD LANCER............ 59
CATOKI oo seseseeeeeees 61
CHACCO BLUE oo 61
CHAMPION DU LYS ..o, 63
CHELLO Ml evverveeveeeee s s seeeeeeees 63
CICERO Z VAN PAEMAL ... 66
CLINTON Il v eeeeseseseeeeseeeeeeees 69
CLINTON oo seseseeeeeees 67
CON AIR oot eseeeeseseeseeeeeeees 80
CONVERTOR ..o 82
CORLAND. .o reseseeeeeees 83
CORNET OBOLENSKY ..., 85
CORNETS STERN ..eovveeeeeeeeerereseeeenees 86
CORRADO | ..o 87
(oo 1U1H=3 1 (o YO 91
[o(81Y 7Y o TN 99
DIAMANT DE SEMILLY ..o 104
DIARADO ... 107
EMERALD VAN'T RUYTERSHOF ........ 112
EMILION oo 112
EQUEST CARNUTE ..o 114
ESTEBAN [DEN] oo 115
FLAMENCO DE SEMILLY .oovvereernnen. 116

FLIPPER D'ELLE
FOR PLEASURE
FURSTENBALL
GODSEND DU REVERDY
GRAFENSTOLZ
HEARTBREAKER
IT'S THE BUSINESS
JAGUAR MAIL

LAGON DE L'ABBAYE
LAMM DE FETAN
LANDJUWEEL ST. HUBERT

LEPRINCE DES BOIS

MIGHTY MAGIC
MYLORD CARTHAGO
NABAB DE REVE

PEPPERMILL......coviiiiiiiiiiiiiic, 207
PETERPAN ....ooviiiiiiiiiiiieci 208
PLOT BLUE .....ccvviiiiiiiiiiieiiice, 209
QUALITY TIME......coooiiiiiiiiiiieeenen 215
QUANTUM ...t 216
QUATERBACK......ccoitiiiiiiiiinciecnn 217
QUIDAM DE REVEL .....ccuvvrviviiiinnnn 217
QUINTERO LA SILLA ....cvviiiiiiiene 219
QUITE EASY ..oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiecece 221
SANDRO BOY ....covviviiiiiiiiiercieeenn 236
SIECROYALSTAR ...ccoviiiiiiiiic, 238
SIRSHUTTERFLY ....cocvviiiiiiiiiieine 242
SOLITAIR .o 246
STAKKATO ..ottt 248
TALOUBET Z.....ooviiiiiiiiiiiiiicie, 253
TANGELO VAN DE ZUUTHOEVE........ 254
TINKA'S BOY ..c.eoeieiiniinrineceeeeeenene 257
TLALOC M ..ooiiiiiiiiiec, 259
TORNESCH ....ocviiiiiiiiiiiciic, 259
UBLESCO ....vviviiiiieiieicieeic 261
UNTOUCHABLE 27 ........cccoevviriinnne 262
UPGRADE ......cootiiiiiiiiiiiieie, 262
USTINOV ...t 263
VAN GOGH.....covvviiiiiiiieciiee, 266
VDL BUBALU .....ccccvviiiiiiiiiinie, 268
VERDI ...ovviiiiiiiiiinciec i, 269
VIGO D ARSOQUILLES..........ccvevuvenne 270
WIND DANCER.......ccovieiiiiiiriiennne 275
ZACHAROV TN ..o, 279
ZIROCCO BLUE VDL.....ccocvvvrnrirnnenne 279
ZURICH....coiiiiiiiiiiii, 280

17



NOTES

18



